
 

  
            

 
 

 
i 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: 
CAMBRIDGE FRINGES 
 
 Membership 

 
Cambridge Council: Cllrs Nimmo-Smith (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Dryden, 
Smart and Tunnacliffe, Alternates: Herbert and Pippas 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Kenney, Orgee, Pegram and 
Shepherd,  Alternates: Brooks-Gordon and Reynolds 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bard (Chair), Harford, 
Heazell, Nightingale, Shelton and Wotherspoon, Alternates: Smith and 
Wright 

  
Date: Wednesday, 16 May 2012 
Time: 10.00 am  
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  James Goddard Direct Dial:  01223 457015 
 

AGENDA 
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 

have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2012 as a correct 
record.   
 

4   DESIGN CODES FOR STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT SITES WITHIN THE 
CAMBRIDGE FRINGE AREAS- INFORMAL GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Pages 7 - 26) 
 

5   JOINT DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 32) 
 



 
iii 

Voting Rights of Members and Quorum for This Item/Application:  
All members of the Joint Development Control Committee are entitled to vote on 
these items/applications. The quorum for the Committee comprises 3 members of 
Cambridge City Council, 3 members of South Cambridgeshire District Council and 2 
members of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Speaking at the Committee by Other Members of the Councils 
A member of any of the councils who is not a member of the committee or a member 
of a parish council (in respect of applications relating to site
[...]
und 
and first floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print 
and other formats on request. 

 



 
vi 

 
For further assistance please contact 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a 
committee report please contact the officer 
listed at the end of relevant report or 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
General 

Information 
Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic process is 
available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

  
 
 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 18 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 18 April 2012 
 10.30 am - 12.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Nimmo-Smith (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, 
Dryden, Smart, Tunnacliffe, Znajek, Kenney, Orgee, Reynolds, Shepherd, 
Harford, Nightingale and Shelton 
 
Officers Present: 
Sharon Brown (New Neighbourhoods Development Manager – City), Kirsty 
Carmichael (Principal Planner (New Neighbourhoods) - City), Helen Durrant 
(Senior Planner (New Neighbourhoods - City), Patsy Dell (Head of Planning 
Services – City), James Goddard (Committee Manager – City), Penny Jewkes 
(Legal Advisor - City) and Elizabeth Rolph (Principal Planner (New 
Neighbourhoods - City) 
 
Developer Representatives: 
Harriet Bourne (Architect), Jonathan Gimbett (Director – Countryside 
Properties) and Mike Jameson (Architect). 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/17/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Heazell and Pegram. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillors Heazell, Nimmo-Smith and Znajek for 
their service and contributions. 
 

12/18/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

12/19/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 21 March 2012 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment: 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/2 Wednesday, 18 April 2012
 

 
 
 

2 

 
P3 12/15/JDCC Guidance Note For Marketing Signage For Cambridge Fringe 
Sites “Any site which crosses the city / district boundaries is to be discussed at 
an early stage by both Street Naming and Numbering (SNN) officers. A list of 
street names for each single development site will be then complied will then 
be compiled from suggestions made by local Resident’s Associations or Parish 
Council’s. The combined list will then be forwarded to Royal Mail and 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service for consultation. A final list of 
suitable names will then be compiled and issued to ward councillors for 
approval”. 
 

12/20/JDCC 11/0698/REM: Parcels 19 and 20, Clay Farm, Cambridge 
 
Councillor Nimmo-Smith took the Chair for this item. 
 
The Principal Planner (New Neighbourhoods) introduced the report and tabled 
an amendment to the recommendation in  Section 2.1 (a) of the report as 
follows: 
 

Delete “Agree to the discharge of the condition…”  and insert instead: 
“Raise no objections to the proposals on the basis of the information 
submitted.” 
 
The reason for this being that development has already commenced on 
site, so the condition cannot be formally discharged 

 
The Committee received a letter from Mr Harper objecting to the application 
which was read aloud and in full. 
 
The letter addressed the following: 
 

(i) Concerns regarding: 
a. The consultation process. 
b. Height, density, scale and massing of the proposed development. 
c. Overlooking of Mr Harpers property as a result of the configuration 

and orientation of the balconies. 
d. A lack of acoustic site planning in relation to the southern elevation 

resulting in noise pollution. No attempt to reduce noise impact 
through the introduction of noise buffers and noise shields. The 
sole concession being a second floor balcony screen. Intrusive 
noise particularly at night would affect Mr Harpers amenity..  

Page 2



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/3 Wednesday, 18 April 2012
 

 
 
 

3 

e. Unacceptable noise associated with the construction process. 
(ii) Mr Harper stated that: 

a. Balconies proposed in the application were inappropriate and 
should be removed. 

b. The arrangement of the first floor and second floor balconies with 
external stairs from ground to first floor would allow for nearly 
50m2 of easily accessible first floor and second floor [balcony] 
space per dwelling. At this time the only attempt at attenuation had 
been to the second floor with nothing offered at first floor level. 

 
A representation had also been received from Mr Brookes of 149 Shelford 
Road requesting that the Applicant/developer impose a restrictive covenant to 
prevent the removal of the 2/F rear glass which the Officer understood the 
developer was prepared to do. 
 
Mr Wilding (for the Applicant) addressed the committee in support of the 
application. 
 
A Member commented that there was a clear difference of opinion between Mr 
Harpers views and those of the Applicant. 
 
To assist the Committee in understanding the points made by Mr Harper and 
Mr Brookes, and to be fully aware of the distances involved between the 
objectors properties and the proposed development including the orientation 
issues, a cross section plan and an aerial photograph was shown to the 
Committee.  
 
In response to Member’s questions the Principal Planner (New 
Neighbourhoods) confirmed the following: 
 

(i) Whilst discharges of conditions were not normally reported to 
Committee, in this instance the  two objectors had raised concerns in 
relation to the proposed balconies at the time of the original Reserved 
Matters application (approved by the Committee in October 2011). 
They had therefore been consulted on the detailed balcony design 
proposals, subject to the condition and had objected. Under the 
Committee Scheme of Delegation this means that the  decision has to 
be determined by Committee.  

(ii) The orientation of the  proposed development and distances between 
the development and the nearest residential properties should 
minimise overlooking of neighbours from the proposed balconies.  
The balconies had also been raised in height since Mr Harper and Mr 

Page 3



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/4 Wednesday, 18 April 2012
 

 
 
 

4 

Brookes had made their  original objections. Scheme amendments 
were set out in the Officer’s report. 

(iii) Environmental Health Officers had been, and would continue to 
actively monitor building construction noise. Environmental Health 
Officers had raised no objections to date, either in relation to potential 
noise nuisance from the use of the balconies or from construction 
works.  

(iv) Trees on site were the joint responsibility of the Applicant and 
adjoining Caravan Club. 

 
Councillor Nightingale said he would find out from South Cambridgeshire 
District Council if the trees on the Caravan Club/development site boundary 
were protected by Tree Protection Orders. 
 
The revised recommendation was noted. 
 
The committee resolved (by 10 votes to 0 - unanimously) to raise no objection 
to the proposals submitted on the basis of the information provided in relation 
to Condition 13 in relation to the approved planning permission 11/0698/REM 
pursuant to the outline 07/0620/OUT.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Committee was satisfied that it was appropriate to raise no objections to 
the proposals submitted and that Mr Harper’s concerns in particular had been 
fully considered both at this meeting and earlier in the process and that 
Environmental Health Officers would take such action as may be necessary in 
relation to the construction noise. 
 
The Chair expressed disappointment that the developer had started work on-
site before relevant conditions had been discharged. 
 

12/21/JDCC Clay Farm Development Pre-Submission Briefing - 
Parcels 1b, 2 and 5 Land at Long Road, Clay Farm, 231 Dwellings 
(Countryside) 
 
The Head of Planning Services took the Chair for this item. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Countryside Properties on 
Parcels 1b, 2 and 5 land at Long Road, Clay Farm. 
 

Page 4



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/5 Wednesday, 18 April 2012
 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report Page No: 1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
(CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 

Report by: HEAD OF PLANNING 
SERVICES 

16 May 2012 

Parishes/Wards affected: ALL

REPORT TITLE: DESIGN CODES FOR STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT 
SITES WITHIN THE CAMBRIDGE FRINGE AREAS– INFORMAL 
GUIDANCE NOTE 

1.   Executive summary

1.1. This report provides an explanation of the attached guidance note 
entitled “Design Codes for Strategic Development Sites within the 
Cambridge Fringe Areas– Informal Guidance Note”. 

1.2. Since August 2007, both Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) have required design codes 
for the urban extension developments in the City Fringes.  Equally, it 
is expected that the new town of Northstowe will be “coded”.

1.3. This report provides an overview of the attached guidance note in 
respect of the preparation, content, consultation, approval and 
monitoring of design codes in the Cambridge Fringe areas.  The 
guidance note represents an update to a previous “briefing note” 
prepared by officers in 2007 (not approved by the Joint Development 
Control Committee (JDCC) as it had not yet been constituted at the 
time).

1.4. The guidance note will need to be approved separately by the 
Northstowe Joint Development Control Committee in due course –at 
which point it would be appropriate to amend the title of the document 
to include specific reference to Northstowe. In other respects the 
document has been drafted with the view that it will be applicable to 
Northstowe as well. 

2.   Recommendations 

2.1 To agree the use of the updated document: “Design Codes for 
Strategic Development Sites with the Cambridge Fringe Areas” as 
informal guidance for the preparation of future design codes for the 
Cambridge Fringe site developments. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Report Page No: 2 

3.     Background 

3.1. Design codes are not new to the Cambridge Fringe areas.   Since 
2010, there have already been two Design Codes approved by the 
JDCC.This informal guidance note represents provides an update to 
an earlier briefing note originally prepared jointly by officers at 
Cambridge City Council and SCDC. The note cites, and is largely 
based upon, best practice and government guidance and the original 
2007 document is still largely relevant to today’s circumstances.

3.3. The note explains the process for the preparation of design codes  for 
members, officers and the public, but its primary target audience is 
developers and their consulting teams.  Design coding is a complex 
technical exercise, involving a range of built environment specialists 
on a range of topic areas; the guidance is an attempt to clarify key 
questions before any work begins on a design code.   

3.4. This updated version of the original 2007 briefing note addresses the 
important lessons learned since the preparation and approval of the 
first design code for the Cambridge Fringe areas, the Trumpington 
Meadows Design Code.  More specifically, the guidance note explains 
that codes should now, amongst other things, focus on the following: 

 ! Be shorter and more succinct 
 ! Code for site specific features in a more detailed fashion 
 ! Fix key elements in respect of movement, blocks and open 

spaces at the code stage 
 ! Be underpinned by a proving layout 
 ! Not be overly demanding of Council officer time and input 

3.5 Upcoming design codes to be presented to the JDCC are expected to 
include the NIAB 1 Design Code and the Northwest Cambridge 
Design Code(s).  Additionally, the new town of Northstowe is expected 
to be coded, and at the appropriate meeting (date to be agreed)  a 
report including the guidance attached will be presented for the 
consideration of the Joint Development Control Committee for 
Northstowe.

4.   Consultation 

4.1. Officers in City and SCDC urban design teams and the New 
Neighbourhoods and New Communities teams have jointly prepared 
the attached guidance note.  In preparing it, officers also reviewed the 
progress and content of design codes with the Cambridgeshire Quality 
Panel.  Their feedback and suggestions are reflected in the updated 

Page 8



Report Page No: 3 

guidance.  Equally, through numerous meetings and communications 
with developers and their consulting teams over the past four years, 
officers have learned from experience what has worked, and what has 
not and embedded the lessons learned from that work in the current 
guidance.

5.   Conclusions 

5.1. The JDCC is therefore recommended to agree the attached informal 
guidance note which provides an updated, detailed and clear 
explanation of how to prepare design codes for the Cambridge Fringe 
site developments, all underpinned by experience of coding locally 
since 2007. 

6.      Implications 

6.1 Financial Implication
 The preparation of design codes requires a significant amount of 

officer time and resource, significantly over and above what would 
otherwise be covered by the standard fees that would be applicable 
for discharges of conditions. The issue of recovering local authority 
officer costs in relation to design coding processes will therefore be 
considered on a case by case basis. The cost of preparing the actual 
code itself is borne by the developer in respect of consultant fees, 
consultation exercises, printing and distribution. 

6.2 Staff Implications 
As noted in 6.1, a significant amount of staff resource from several 
services is required to support the negotiation, review and approval of 
a design code.  In future the Councils will have to be efficient with 
officer time and input to coding, however it is expected that with the 
advent of potentially charging for officer time as noted in section 6.1, 
developers will be more efficient in respect of time needed when they 
request officer input. 

6.3. Equal Opportunities Implications
 None. 

6.4. Environmental Implications
 The effective application of this informal guidance through to 

implementation will assist the delivery of high quality, sustainable 
environments within the Cambridge Fringe site developments.  

Page 9



Report Page No: 4 

6.5. Community Safety
  None. 

7.  Background papers 

These background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

Design Codes for Major Development Sites within the Cambridge Area 
(October 2007) 

8. Appendices 

Appendix A – Design Codes for Strategic Development Sites within the 
Cambridge Fringe Areas – Informal Guidance Note (Updated version, May 
2012)

9. Inspection of papers 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report 
please contact: 

Author’s Name: Glen Richardson, Urban Design and Conservation 
Manager, Cambridge City Council 

Author’s Phone Number: 01223 457 374 

Author’s Email: Glen.Richardson@cambridge.gov.uk

Page 10



1

Design Coding for Major Development Sites

sss

Design Codes for Strategic Development Sites
within the Cambridge Fringe Areas – Informal

Guidance Note

Updated version, May 2012

For the approval of the Cambridge Fringe Sites
Joint Development Control Committee on

 May 16th, 2012

Prepared by Cambridge City Council Urban Design and 
Conservation Team in consultation with South Cambridgeshire

Page 11



Design Coding for Major Development Sites

CONTENTS Page

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 Purpose and Status of the Briefing Note 3

1.2 Background and Government policy on Design Coding 4

2.0 DESIGN CODES – THE CAMBRIDGE & SOUTH 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONTEXT 

2.1 Why use Design Codes? 5

2.2 Design Codes and the Planning Process 6

2.3 Preparing a Design Code 6

3.0 CONTENT OF DESIGN CODES 

3.1 Content of Design Codes 8

3.2 Consultation Process 10

3.3 Amending and Reviewing a Design Code 11

3.4 Monitoring and Enforcement 11

Examples of coding elements 13

Further reading 14

2Page 12



Design Coding for Major Development Sites

1.0  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1  Purpose and Status of the Briefing Note 

Design Codes can be a useful tool for delivering high quality, coordinated development for major 

development sites.  This informal guidance note will provide a brief background to Design Codes, 

outline why they are needed, how they fit within the planning process, and discuss the level of detail 

envisaged to be included within codes for sites within the Cambridge Fringe areas.  This guidance 

note has been prepared jointly by Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 

Council (SCDC), primarily for the benefit of developers and their consultant teams in preparing 

codes.

The original version of this note was prepared in October 2007 and represented informal officer 

advice only.  This updated version incorporates the “lessons learned” from the past four years of 

work in negotiating and reviewing Design Codes and refines the key elements where Design Codes 

should now concentrate for the strategic development sites within the Cambridge Fringe areas.  The 

guidance note covers sites within the administrative boundaries of Cambridge and South 

Cambridgeshire. It is likely that the guidance will also be used to inform the proposed new town of 

Northstowe in due course. However, this would require separate approval from the Joint 

Development Control Committee for Northstowe. Nevertheless, the guidance note has been drafted 

with this purpose in mind and the title of the document would then be amended t
[...]
ischarges of relevant conditions are in accordance with the code or are clearly justified in 

terms of any key areas of non-compliance and that there is always a statement to this effect 

attached to any such approvals. On site monitoring will be focused around ensuring that 

development is being constructed in accordance with the reserved matters and discharge of 

conditions approvals. 

13Page 23



14

Design Coding for Major Development Sites

Examples of coding elements (Source: Trumpington Meadows and Clay Farm Design Codes)

Figure 4 Trumpington Meadows, Character 
Areas  

Figure 6 Trumpington Meadows, Block 
Structure 

Figure 5 Clay Farm, Street Hierarchy 

Figure 8 Clay Farm, Landscape Strategy  Figure 7 Clay Farm, Indicative 3D sketch of 
the Community Square   

Figure 9 Trumpington Meadows, Urban 
Form

Figure 10 Trumpington Meadows, indicative 
arrangement of off-plot car parking 
showing rear court (left) and mews 
arrangement (right)

Page 24



Design Coding for Major Development Sites

FURTHER READING (* Documents containing glossary of terms) 

DCLG (2006) Preparing Design Codes – A practice Manual *

DCLG (2006) Design Coding in Practice: An Evaluation *

DCLG (2006) Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3) Housing 

CABE (2005) Design Codes, Testing its use in England *

CABE (2003) Building Sustainable Communities: The Use of Urban Design Codes 

15Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
(CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 

Report by: HEAD OF PLANNING 
SERVICES 

16 May 2012 

Parishes/Wards affected: ALL

REPORT TITLE: JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME -UPDATE 

1.   Executive summary

1.1.  This report provides an update on the Joint Development Control 
Committee (JDCC) Member development programme, following on 
from the extended programme approved by the JDCC in January 
2012, which authorised a number of further sessions to take place up 
to April 2012. 

1.2.  The overall programme has now been running since August 2011 and 
a total of eight sessions have taken place (see Appendix 2 for 
schedule of previous sessions). Following discussions with JDCC 
Members including the Chair and Vice-Chair throughout the recent 
programme of sessions, this report recommends extending the 
programme on a permanent basis until further notice. 

1.3. A programme of topics for future sessions up to the end of 2012 is 
attached in Appendix 1. This includes provision for a Members Fringe 
sites tour to take place some time in June (final date to be confirmed 
as soon as possible). 

1.4.  Again, there will be additional opportunities for JDCC Members to take 
part in wider training programmes that may be organised either jointly 
by the three partner authorities or through one of the three local 
authorities on an individual basis. 

2.   Recommendations 

a) To agree the roll forward of the Member Development Programme 
on a permanent basis, until further notice. 

b)  To approve the schedule of topics for future sessions as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

c) That: i) changes to topics/scheduling and ii) topics for future 
sessions post-December 2012 shall be agreed via Chair, Vice 
Chair and Spokes. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



Report Page No: 2 

3.     Background 

3.1. On 10 August 2011, the JDCC first agreed a short programme of 
Member development sessions. On 25 January 2012, the JDCC 
approved an extension of the programme through to April 2012. A 
comprehensive schedule of previous sessions that have taken place 
to date is attached at Appendix 2. 

3.2. The sessions have been well attended and the feedback from 
Members has been positive. Informal discussions about possible 
future topics of general interest that could be covered and the need to 
repeat some of the previous sessions for new Members on the 
Committee have taken place throughout the recent programme of 
sessions.   Additional topics of interest relevant to the JDCC workload 
have been identified, some by Members.

3.3. Officers are therefore recommending JDCC Member development 
programme should be extended on a permanent basis, until further 
notice. In this context, a schedule of further proposed sessions 
running through until the end of 2012 is attached at Appendix 1, with 
suggested topics. The topics reflect those highlighted through 
discussions with Members during the recent programme. 

3.4. In order to streamline the process, it is also recommended that the 
programme of topics for future sessions post-2012 should again be 
identified through discussions with and feedback from Members 
during the ongoing programme and that the programme of topics post-
2012 should then be formally agreed via Chair, Vice Chair and 
Spokes. Any changes to topics and timings would also be agreed in 
this way. 

3.5. Another Members Fringe sites tour will be organised for some time in 
June to assist the induction process for new Members on the 
Committee. City Committee Services have been asked to canvass 
possible dates in early June as a starting point. This can be discussed 
further at Committee on 16 May.

3.6. In addition to the above, other Member development opportunities will 
be available to JDCC Members.  This may include jointly organised 
sessions on topics of general interest or sessions organised by one of 
the local authorities individually. 

3.7. In terms of new JDCC Member induction processes, officers will be 
putting together a short introductory package of information on the 
Fringe sites that will be circulated to Members as soon as outcomes of 
the nominations process to the JDCC are known. 

Page 28



Report Page No: 3 

4.   Consultation 

4.1.  Members’ feedback has been sought informally as the programme has 
progressed Consultation has also taken place with the Chair and Vice-
Chair.

5.   Conclusions 

5.1. The JDCC Member development programme has progressed well and 
has been positively received. Given the complexity of some of the 
Committee workload scheduled to be considered over the next twelve 
months or so, it is hoped that extending the programme on a 
permanent basis will further assist and support Members, and 
particularly any new Members on the Committee, over the coming 
months.

5.2. Members’ attendance is important and confirmation of time given to 
development activities supports the delivery of quality planning 
services.  

6.      Implications 

6.1 Financial Implication
 Programme cost will be kept to a minimum and shared wherever 

possible. 

6.2 Staff Implications 
None.

6.3. Equal Opportunities Implications
 None. 

6.4. Environmental Implications
 None. 

6.5. Community Safety
  None. 

7.  Background papers 

These background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 

Page 29



Report Page No: 4 

JDCC report dated 10 August 2011 –JDCC Member Development 
Programme 2011/2012 

JDCC report dated 25 January 2012 – JDCC Member Development 
Programme -update 

8. Appendices 

1. Proposed extended JDCC Member Development Programme up to 
December 2012. 

2. Programme of previous JDCC Member Development sessions. 

9. Inspection of papers 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report 
please contact: 

Author’s Name: Sharon Brown, New Neighbourhoods Development 
Manager, Cambridge City Council 

Author’s Phone Number: 01223 457294 

Author’s Email: Sharon.Brown@cambridge.gov.uk 

Page 30



Report Page No: 5 

Appendix 1 

Updated Cambridge Fringe Sites Joint Development Control 
Committee Member Development Programme –June –December 2012 

Topic/Lead officer (s) Date 2012 /Time/Venue 
Not applicable 16 May –no Member development 

programme event because of local elections. 
Report to be considered by JDCC. 

Members Fringe sites tour –
Sharon Brown 

June –date/timings to be confirmed

Cambridge Fringe sites 
general refresher (Southern 
fringe and NIAB1) –Elizabeth 
Rolph, Helen Durrant, Mik

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 16 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 16 May 2012 
 10.05  - 10.30 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Nimmo-Smith (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, 
Smart, Tunnacliffe, Kenney, Orgee, Reynolds, Shepherd, Harford and 
Wotherspoon 
 
Councillor Kenney joined the meeting during item 12/25/JDCC. 
 
Officers Present: 
Sharon Brown (New Neighbourhoods Development Manager – City), Patsy 
Dell (Head of Planning Services – City), James Goddard (Committee Manager 
– City) and Glen Richardson (Urban Design & Conservation Manager) 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/22/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nightingale, Pegram and Smith.  
 
Dr Roman Znajek has retired from being a Cambridge City Councillor. 
 
Mrs Heazell has retired from being a South Cambridgeshire Councillor. 
 

12/23/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

12/24/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 18 April 2012 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record subject to Councillor Smith being listed as an attendee. 
 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/2 Wednesday, 16 May 2012
 

 
 
 

2 

12/25/JDCC Design Codes for Strategic Development Sites within the 
Cambridge Fringe Areas- Informal Guidance Note 
 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Design & Conservation 
Manager regarding the Design Codes for Strategic Development Sites within 
the Cambridge Fringe Areas - Informal Guidance Note. 
 
Since August 2007, both Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council have required design codes for the urban extension 
developments in the City Fringes. It is expected that the new town of 
Northstowe will be “coded”. 
 
The report outlined provided an overview of the guidance note “Design Codes 
for Strategic Development Sites within the Cambridge Fringe Areas – Informal 
Guidance Note”. The guidance note updated a previous briefing note prepared 
by officers in 2007 (not approved by the Joint Development Control Committee 
(JDCC) as it had not yet been constituted at the time). 
 
The guidance note would need to be approved separately by the Northstowe 
Joint Development Control Committee in future. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Planning Services, New 
Neighbourhoods Development Manager and Urban Design & Conservation 
Manager confirmed the following: 
 

(i) The Design Code document would signpost the input of all 
contributing authorities (City, County and South Cambridgeshire 
Councils). 

(ii) The Design Code document would apply to areas of major change 
around the city and fringe areas. It would not apply to medium or 
small scale sites. 

(iii) Design codes were required by planning conditions. Conditions could 
not be discharged if the Design Code document could not be 
completed, or contained errors. 

(iv) The Design Code document would apply to mixed use sites and 
residential ones. However, it was primarily focused on residential sites 
in line with Central Government guidance. 

(v) The Cambridgeshire Quality Panel was an independent body that 
would become involved in the consultation process as required. This 
was likely to be mid-process when the Panel could review well 
developed draft proposals. The Panel would receive officer support 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/3 Wednesday, 16 May 2012
 

 
 
 

3 

and relevant briefing information in order to come to objective 
decisions. 

(vi) JDCC Members would be advised of the timetable for applications to 
be considered through the Forward Plan. 

 
Members approved by 10 votes to 0 (with 1 abstention) to agree the use of the 
updated document: “Design Codes for Strategic Development Sites with the 
Cambridge Fringe Areas” as informal guidance for the preparation of future 
design codes for the Cambridge Fringe site developments. 
 

12/26/JDCC Joint Development Committee - Member Development 
Programme 
 
The Committee received a report from the New Neighbourhoods Development 
Manager regarding the Member Development Programme. 
 
The report provided an update on the Joint Development Control Committee 
(JDCC) Member development programme, following on from the extended 
programme approved by the JDCC in January 2012, which authorised a 
number of further sessions to take place up to April 2012. 
 
The overall programme has now been running since August 2011 and a total 
of eight sessions have taken place. Following discussions with JDCC 
Members, the report recommends extending the programme on a permanent 
basis until further notice. 
 
A programme of topics for future sessions up to the end of 2012 was attached 
in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report. An additional session on Community 
Infrastructure Levy and renewables could be added to the topic list. 
 
There will be additional opportunities for JDCC Members to take part in wider 
training programmes that may be organised either jointly by the three partner 
authorities or through one of the three local authorities on an individual basis. 
 
A site visit of fringe sites was proposed for June 2012. The Committee 
Manager and New Neighbourhoods Development Manager undertook to 
confirm possible dates once JDCC membership was confirmed 24 May 2012.  
 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Planning Services and New 
Neighbourhoods Development Manager said the a session on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy should be integrated into the programme on 31 October 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/4 Wednesday, 16 May 2012
 

 
 
 

4 

2012, instead of the Adoption session. This would allow for a wider half day 
Member session on adoption processes to take place separately, which could 
be open to all councillors from the JDCC authorities. The adoption process 
was a key corporate issue for the authorities as it covered all types of adoption 
such as road and street lighting. Whilst adoption in itself was not technically a 
responsibility of JDCC, adoption strategy and processes had a significant 
impact on the planning process, so JDCC could join up issues for the public. 
For example, encouraging new roads to be put forward for adoption at an early 
a stage as possible.  
 
Members unanimously approved: 

(i) The roll forward of the Member Development Programme on a 
permanent basis, until further notice. 

(ii) The schedule of topics for future sessions as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the Officer’s report and as agreed to be amended above. 

(iii) That: (a) changes to topics/scheduling and (b) topics for future 
sessions post-December 2012 would be agreed via Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


